From 2009 to 2019, Female teaching staff trend has improved from 72 to 115, whiles 

female non-teaching staff improved from 21 to 37 within the same space of time. 

3.2.1. Scholarships 

1. Specifically, the Carnegie Corporation grants, from 2006 to 2012 awarded 

scholarships to:  

 One hundred and thirty-six (136) female undergraduate 

students to pursue courses in various fields from 2006 to 2013 

when the contract period ended.  

 Fifty-four (54) female postgraduate students also benefited 

from the Carnegie Scholarship including four (4) PhD students